
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 11 March 2019 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 

 
Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors P J Davies 

T Davies 

Mrs T L Ellis 

Mrs C Heneghan 

J G Kelly 

 
Deputies: I Bastable 

J S Forrest 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting held on 26 November 2018. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. External Audit Annual Certification Report (Pages 9 - 20) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing and Benefits on the findings from the 
2017-18 certification work carried out by the External Auditors (Ernst and Young). 
 
 

7. External Audit Annual Plan and Fee (Pages 21 - 58) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the External 
Auditor’s Annual Plan of work for 2019/20 and proposed Fee for the audit of the 
2018/19 accounts. 
 

8. Risk Management Monitoring Report (Pages 59 - 92) 

 To consider the latest six-monthly Risk Management report from the Head of 
Finance and Audit. 
 

9. Treasury Management Policy and Strategy (Pages 93 - 118) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Treasury 
Management Policy and Strategy for 2019/20. 
 

10. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy (Pages 119 - 146) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the Internal Audit Charter 
and Strategy.  
 

11. Internal Audit Annual Plan (Pages 147 - 152) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the Internal Audit Plan for 
2019/20. 
 

12. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 153 - 164) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the findings arising from 

Page 2



 

 

the latest internal audit work to be finalised and the progress being made on 
delivering the internal audit plan for 2018/19. 
 

13. Constitution Update (Pages 165 - 178) 

 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer on an update to the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

14. Annual Report of the Committee (Pages 179 - 184) 

 To consider the annual report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the work of the 
Audit and Governance Committee during 2018/19 and the proposed work 
programme for 2019/20. 
 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
11 March 2019 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 26 November 2018 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T Davies, Mrs T L Ellis, Mrs C Heneghan, J G Kelly and 
I Bastable (deputising for S D Martin) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 26 November 2018 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor P Davies and Councillor 
S D Martin. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes from the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting held on the 17 September 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. BUSINESS CONTINUITY  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Building Repairs and 
Maintenance Services, on the Council’s Business Continuity arrangements. 
 
Members requested a future update on the implementation of the new 
Business Continuity Plan. The Head of Finance and Audit addressed the 
Committee to advise that an update will be provided through the Annual 
Governance Statement, which will be brought to the Committee as part of next 
year’s Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 

which sets out the mid-year review of the Treasury Management activity up to 

30 September 2018. 

  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

8. CONSTITUTION UPDATES ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Monitoring Officer which reviews 
the amendments to the Constitution since the 12 March 2018. 
 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 26 November 2018 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee notes the updates to the Constitution, since 
the 12 March 2018, as set out in Appendix A and B to the report. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 

Internal Audit Progress for 2018/19. 

  
RESOLVED that the Committee notes Internal Audit’s progress for 2018/19 to 
date. 
 

10. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit which 

reviewed the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19. 

 

Members asked whether some papers for the next meeting could be circulated 

early to give enough time to prepare for all the items on the agenda. Officers 

agreed to see if any of the planned items could be circulated earlier.  

  
RESOLVED that the Work Programme for the rest of the municipal year, be 
approved. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.50 pm). 

 
 

Page 7





  

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 11 March 2019 
 
Report of: Head of Housing and Benefits 
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT 
 
  

SUMMARY 

This report presents the findings from the 2017-18 certification work carried out by the 
External Auditors (Ernst and Young). The work covered the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim. 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Committee: 

(a) consider the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2017-18 submitted by the 
Council’s external auditors; and  

(b) comment on the findings as appropriate.  

 
 

 

Appendix A: Annual Certification Report 2017-18  

Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers: Statement of responsibilities of grant-paying bodies, authorities, Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) and appointed auditors in relation to claims and returns – 
issued by PSAA 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Caroline Newman. (Ext 4645) 
 

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for External Audit include 

considering the external auditor's annual letter, relevant reports, and the report to those charged 

with governance. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6





Certification of
claims and returns
annual report
2017-18
December 2018

Appendix A

P
age 11



2

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee December 2018

Dear Audit and Governance Committee Members

We are pleased to report on our certification work. This report summarises the results of our work on Fareham Borough Council’s 2017-18
claims.

Scope of work
Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from central government and other grant-paying bodies and must
complete returns providing financial information to government departments. In some cases these grant-
[...]
nst & Young. The plan provides the Committee with a basis to review the proposed audit 
approach and scope of work for the 2018/19 audit (carried out in 2019/20) and to ensure that 
the work is in line with members’ expectations. 

The report also brings to members’ attention the Planned Fee for the 2018/19 audit work. 
This reflects the tender sums submitted as part of the procurement organised by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) in 2017/18 to appoint the Council’s external auditors for 
the next 5 years. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Committee approves the 2018/19 Audit Plan, attached as 
Appendix A to this report. 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for External Audit are:- 

a) to comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure it gives value for 

money. 

b) to consider the external auditor's annual letter, relevant reports, and the report to those 

charged with governance. 

c) to advise and recommend on the effectiveness of relationships between external and 

internal audit and other inspection agencies or relevant bodies. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Appendices: 

Appendix A – Plan of Audit coverage of the year ending 31 March 19 (Separate Document) 
 
Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers:  Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) Ltd. 

 
Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact Elaine Hammell. (Ext 4344) 

Page 22



Fareham Borough
Council
Audit planning report
Year ended 31 March 2019

February 2019

Appendix A

P
age 23



2

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 1 February 2019

Dear Audit and Governance Committee Members

Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the
Audit and Governance Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and sc
[...]
ncil.
The Council’s pension fund asset is a material estimated balance and the Code
requires that this asset be disclosed on the Council’s balance sheet. The
information disclosed is based on the IAS 19 report issued to the Council by the
actuary to the County Council.
Accounting for this scheme involves significant estimation and judgement and
therefore management engages an actuary to undertake the calculations on their
behalf. ISAs (UK and Ireland) 500 and 540 require us to undertake procedures on
the use of management experts and the assumptions underlying fair value
estimates.

Valuation of Land and Buildings Inherent risk No change in risk or
focus.

The fair value of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) represents a significant
balance in the Council’s accounts and are subject to valuation changes,
impairment reviews and depreciation charges. Management is required to make
material judgements and apply estimation techniques to calculate the year-end
balances recorded in the balance sheet.

NDR Appeals Provision Valuation Inherent risk No change in risk or
focus.

The Non Domestic Rates Appeals Provision is a material balance in the financial
statements which requires  a number of assumptions and judgements.
In previous years we have identified errors above our audit differences threshold.

New Accounting Standards Inherent risk New risk identified
this year.

IFRS 9 (Financial Instruments) and IFRS 15 (Revenue from contracts) applies
from 1 April 2018. We will assess the impact of these new standards to
determine whether they have been appropriately implemented by the Council.

The following ‘dashboard’ summarises the significant accounting and auditing matters outlined in this report. It seeks to provide the Audit  and Governance
Committee with an overview of our initial risk identification for the upcoming audit and any changes in risks identified in the current year.

P
age 27



6

Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy

Materiality

Planning
materiality


[...]
he Financial Reporting Council, which
states that auditors should also consider the risk
that material misstatements may occur by the
manipulation of expenditure recognition.

We have identified an opportunity and incentive
to capitalise expenditure under the accounting
framework, to remove it from the general fund.
This could result in funding expenditure that
should properly be defined as revenue, through
inappropriate sources such as capital receipts,
capital grants, or borrowing

As identified in ISA (UK) 240, management is in
a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of
its ability to manipulate accounting records
directly or indirectly and prepare fraudulent
financial statements by overriding controls that
otherwise appear to be operating effectively. We
identify and respond to this fraud risk on every
audit engagement.

The manipulation of capitalising expenditure
could also occur through management override
of controls.

Risk of fraud in revenue
recognition – capitalising revenue
expenditure

P
age 31



10

Audit risks

Other areas of audit focus

What is the risk/area of focus? What will we do?

Pension Liability Valuation

The Local Authority Accounting Code of Practice and IAS19
require the Council to make extensive disclosures within its
financial statements regarding its membership of the Local
Government Pension Scheme administered by Hampshire
County Council.
The Council’s pension fund deficit is a material estimated
balance and the Code requires that this liability be disclosed on
the Council’s balance sheet. At 31 March 2018 this totalled
£61,165k.
The information disclosed is based on the IAS 19 report issued
to the Council by the actuary to the County Council.
Accounting for this scheme involves significant estimation and
judgement and therefore management engages an actuary to
undertake the calculations on their behalf. ISAs (UK and
Ireland) 500 and 540 require us to undertake procedures on
the use of management experts and the assumptions
u
[...]
TORING REPORT 
  
 

SUMMARY 

 

In March 2017, the Audit and Governance Committee approved a new Risk 
Management Policy based around a set of principles rather than a formal framework 
of registers. The policy requires evidence of risk management to be compiled every 
six months as proof that the policy is effective. This is the latest six-monthly report 
under the new policy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee review the report as a source of evidence that 

the current Risk Management Policy is operating in practice. 

The Audit and Governance Committee's area of responsibility for Risk Management is: - 

a) to monitor the effective development and operation of risk management in the Council. 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. In March 2017, the Audit and Governance Committee approved a new Risk 
Management Policy (See Appendix E) based around a set of principles rather than a 
formal framework of registers. Under the new process, discussions are held with 
managers to gather evidence that the new policy is being implemented. In particular, the 
policy would be considered to be effective if managers are able to cite examples of: 

(a) What their top risks are and any new or changes in risks and opportunities that have 
occurred in the year 

(b) Actions that have been taken in the year to mitigate risks  

(c) Incidents that have occurred and actions taken to manage the incident and prevent 
a repeat 

(d) Risks and solutions shared with other services in the Council or discussed with 
Council experts in that subject. 

2. This report summarises the evidence gathered from the round of discussions held 
during December 2018 and January 2019. 

MANAGERS COVERED BY THIS REPORT 

3. Discussions are held every 6 months with half of the Heads of Service in the Council, so 
each manager is interviewed once a year. The Heads of Service covered in the 2 sets 
of interviews each year are listed in the table belo
[...]
lion.  The 
current estimate is that £16.2 million of this will be met by new borrowing. 
 

ii) The strategy includes a new investment strategy which covers commercial 
property investments.  The Council has £59 million of investment properties. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee note the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for 2019/20, attached as Appendix A to this report.

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for Treasury Management is to 

oversee the implementation of the Council`s Treasury Management Strategy and Policy. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



  

 
Background Papers: None  

 
Reference Papers:  

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management in the Public Services 2017 
 
CIPFA The Prudential Code 2017 
 
Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments issued under section 15(1)(a) of the 
Local Government Act 2003 from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) 
 
Arlingclose Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 2019-20 Template 
 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Caroline Hancock (Ext 4589) 
 

Page 94



  

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 


 

 

 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY 

AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

2019/20 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Borrowing 
Lending 

Page 95



  

 
 

 
 

 

  

Page 96



  

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
WHAT IS TREASURY MANAGEMENT? 
 
1. Treasury Management is defined as: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

2. The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during 
the year will meet its cash expenditure. There are two aspects to the treasury 
management service: 
 
a) To ensure the cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available 

when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or 
instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, providing 
adequate liquidit
[...]
ness of the Audit Committee review in 
2018/19 to clarify how the committee receives assurances on partnership governance. 
A new requirement in the Code of practice for Audit Committees. 

23 
Corporate 
Assurance Work 

Anti-Bribery Policy Cross Cutting   
To review and update the Councils Anti Bribery Policy and test arrangements in place 
in support of the Policy. The Policy was scheduled for next review in 2019/20. 

 

P
age 152



  

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 11 March 2019 
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work and gives an 
update on the progress being made with delivering the audit plans. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Committee notes the progress and findings arising from Internal 
Audit work. 

 

 

 

 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for Internal Audit include:- 

a) to approve significant interim changes to the internal audit plan and resource requirements. 

b) to make appropriate enquiries of both management and the head of internal audit to determine 
if there are any inappropriate scope or resource limitations. 

c) to review updates on the work of internal audit including key findings, issues of concern and 
action in hand as a result of internal audit work. 

Page 153

Agenda Item 12



INTRODUCTION 
 
1. This report highlights the progress made to date on the delivery of the Internal Audit 

Plans and the assurances that can be obtained from the work now completed.    

PROGRESS OF 2018/19 AUDIT PLAN 

2. The original plan for the year contained 25 audits. As previously reported there have 
been 3 changes to the plan resulting in one audit being added, one being removed and 
another being postponed until next year’s plan. 

3. A further change to the plan has been made in that an extra piece of wi
[...]
rt has been issued. 

 

Page 163





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 11 March 2019 
 
Report of: Monitoring Officer 
 
Subject: CONSTITUTION UPDATES 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

As part of the of the ongoing work to review and maintain an up to date Constitution 
Officers have been working closely with the Southampton Legal team to identify 
areas of the Constitution document that need updating. As part of this work two 
sections of the Constitution have been identified as requiring updates and are 
outlined in Appendix A and B of this report for the Committees approval. 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee: -  

(a) agree the updates to the Constitution as set out in Appendix A and B to the   
report; and  

(b) recommends the updates to Council for approval. 

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for Corporate Governance 

are to review and make recommendations to Council on the Constitution, except where 

its role is purely to give effect to areas of responsibility relating to Executive Arrangement 

which are the sole responsibility of the Leader to determine.                     

Page 165

Agenda Item 13



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council’s Constitution is under constant review and with the help of the 
Constitution log, which is a spreadsheet created to keep a record of all sections of the 
document, Officers have been able to identify sections that are either out of date or in 
need of reviewing. The Democratic ServiceTeam, with the help of the Legal Team 
have identified two sections of the Constitution that are in need of updating. These 
sections are: -  

 Part Three – Chapter 1 – Access to information procedure rules 

 Part Three – Chapter 3 – Notice of Key Decisions and Key Decisions 

The updates identified are shown in Appendix A and B to this report.  

BACKGROUND 

2. In March 2018 the Audit and Governance Committee were informed of ongoing work to 
update and revi
[...]
ll then be asked to approve the updates, before Officers can make any 
changes to the Constitution document. The website and master documents will be 
updated along with the Constitution log to ensure a record of all updates is maintained.  

RISK ASSESSMENT 

10. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

11. It is recommended that the Committee: -  

a) agree the updates to the Constitution as set out in Appendix A and B to the   
report; and  

b) recommends the updates to Council for approval. 

 

Background Papers: None  

 
Reference Papers: The Council’s Constitution 

Audit and Governance Committee – Minutes - 12 March 2018 

 

Appendices – Appendix A - Part Three – Chapter 1 – Access to Information   
Procedure Rules 

 Appendix B - Part Three – Chapter 3 – Notice of Key Decisions and 
Key Decisions 

 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Leigh Usher. (Ext: 4553) 
 

Page 167





APPENDIX A –  Audit and Governance Committee 11 March 2019 
 

 
 

The Constitution - Part Three - Chapter 1 - Access to information procedure 
rules 

Scope 

1.1  These rules will apply to all meetings of the Council, the Scrutiny Panels, Committees and meetings held in public of the Executive 

(together called meetings). 

Additional Rights to Information 

1.2  These rules do not affect rights to information contained elsewhere in this Constitution or the law. 

Rights to Attend Meetings 

1.3  Members of the public may attend all meetings subject only to the exceptions in these rules. 

Notices of Meetings 

1.4  The Council will give at least five clear working days’ notice of any meeting by publishing details of the meeting at the Civic Offices, 

Civic Way, Fareham, Hampshire and the Fareham Borough Council website. 

Access to Agendas and Reports before Meetings 

1.5  The Council will make copies of the relevant agenda and reports, that are open to the public, available for inspection at the 
[...]
ent can be 

sought from the chairman or vice-chairman of the authority i.e. the Mayor or Deputy Mayor. 

Reporting of Key Decisions not published 

3.6   Where the Executive or anyone acting on its behalf, makes a decision not contained on the Notice of Key Decisions that the 

relevant Scrutiny Panel is of the opinion is/was a Key Decision and where the decision has not been agreed to be an urgent 

decision, the relevant Scrutiny Panel may require the Executive to submit a report to Council. The report must contain details 

of the decision made and the decision taker and the reasons for it not being a key decision. 

3.7   The Executive Leader is also required to submit a quarterly report to Council on the decisions taken within the previous three 

months under the provisions for cases of special urgency described above. The report must set out the number of such 

decisions taken and a summary of the matters in respect of which the decisions were taken 

P
age 177





  

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 11 March 2019 
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITEE 
  
 

SUMMARY 

 

This report summarises the work carried out by the Audit and Governance Committee during 
2018/19 and proposes the programme of work for 2019/20. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Committee: - 
 

a) notes the contents of the report; and 
b) submits the work programme for 2019/20, as shown in Appendix A, to 

Council for endorsement. 
 

 

  

Page 179

Agenda Item 14



INTRODUCTION 

 
1. This annual report summarises how this Committee has performed during 2018/19 in 

relation to the purpose and functions set out in the constitution.  

COMMITTEE ORGANISATION 2018/19 

2. The Committee continued to operate this year in accordance with best practice as 
detailed in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
publication "Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for 
[...]
RNANCE FRAMEWORK 

Framework  
Local Code of Corporate Governance As needed 2016-17     

Annual Governance Statement Annual 2018-19 YES    

Key Policy  

Review of Financial Regulations 3 yearly 2018-19  YES   

Review of Contract Procedure Rules 3 yearly 2018-19     

Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Annual 2017-18   YES YES - Policy 

and indicators 

Risk 
Management  

Policy As needed 2016-17     

Risk Management Monitoring Reports 6 monthly 2018-19  YES  YES 

Business Continuity 3 yearly 2018-19     

Specific Risk Management topics As needed None     

Counter Fraud 

Counter Fraud Policy and Strategy 3 yearly 2016-17   YES  

Anti-Bribery Policy As needed 2011-12   YES  

Sanctions and Redress Policy As needed 2016-17     

Counter Fraud Annual Report Annually 2018-19 YES    

INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE 

P
age 182



Committee Function and Report Subject Frequency 
Last 

Covered 
July 
2019 

September 
2019 

November 
2019 

March 
2020 

Internal Audit Strategy 3 yearly 2018-19     

Internal Audit Annual Plan Annual 2018-19    YES 

Internal Audit Progress Report  Quarterly 2018-19 YES YES YES YES 

Head of Audit's Annual Opinion Annual 2018-19 YES    

EXTERNAL ASSURANCE 

Update on Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditors As needed 2018-19     

Annual Plan and Fee Annual 2018-19    YES 

Annual Audit Letter Annual 2018-19  YES   
Annual Certification Report Annual 2018-19   YES  

Specific reports from inspection agencies As needed 
2018-19 
(RIPA) 

    

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Statement of Accounts Annual 2018-19 YES    
External Audit – Audit Results Report Annual 2018-19 YES    

OTHER 

Updates on legal issues As needed 2017-18     

Issues referred from the Chief Executive Officer, Directors and Other 
Council Bodies 

As needed None     

Number of Items 7 7 6 6 

 
 

 

P
age 183




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 External Audit Annual Certification Report
	Appendix A

	7 External Audit Annual Plan and Fee
	Appendix A

	8 Risk Management Monitoring Report
	Appendix E

	9 Treasury Management Policy and Strategy
	Appendix A

	10 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 Internal Audit Annual Plan
	12 Internal Audit Progress Report
	13 Constitution Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	14 Annual Report of the Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 11 March 2019 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 
 

Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T Davies, Mrs T L Ellis, Mrs C Heneghan, J G Kelly and 
I Bastable (deputising for P J Davies) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 11 March 2019 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor P J Davies. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on the 26 November 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement –  
 
Update on framework agreements (housing contracts) 
 
Members may recall that the following the Head of Audit’s Annual report in 
July 2017, the Committee asked to receive an update on the actions being 
taken to put together the framework agreements for spend with contractors 
and suppliers used by Housing, Property and Building Services, which were 
breaching the Fareham Borough Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.  
 
The Manager Director of Fareham Housing provided the Committee with an 
update to the approach being taken in July 2018. 
 
I can now inform you that following an OJEU complaint tender, a report went to 
the Executive in February to award a contract for Void Property Maintenance 
and Component Improvements (such as kitchens) to Mountjoy Ltd, and that 
contract is due to start in April 2019 for a period of 3 years. 
 
Work has also progressed on developing a series of framework agreements 
for a variety of responsive repairs work over the next few months. A 
contractors’ event has recently been held to engage with local businesses 
which was attended by almost 100 people representing 45 local businesses. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Housing and Benefits on 
the findings from the 2017-18 certification work carried out by the External 
Auditors (Ernst and Young). 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 11 March 2019 

 

 

(a) considered the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2017-18 
submitted by the Council’s external auditors; and  
 

(b) commented on the findings as appropriate.  
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN AND FEE  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and 
Resources on the External Auditor’s Annual Plan and Fee. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Jason Jones addressed the Committee to 
advise of an amendment required to page 5 of Appendix A to the report. Under 
the Pension and Liability Valuation section, the wording should say – ‘The 
Council’s pension fund liability is a material estimated balance and the Code 
requires that this liability be disclosed on the Council’s balance sheet’. The 
word liability has replaced the word asset. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved the 2018/19 Audit Plan, attached as 
Appendix A to this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the latest Risk Management Monitoring Report 
from the Director of Finance and Resources as evidence that the Council’s 
Risk Management Policy is effective. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee reviewed the report as a source of evidence 
that the current Risk Management Policy is operating in practice. 
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Treasury Management Strategy 
and Prudential Indicators for 2019/20, attached as Appendix A to this report. 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: - 
 

(a) approved the Internal Audit Charter attached as Appendix A to the 
report; and 
 

(b) approved the Internal Audit Strategy attached as Appendix B to the 
report. 

 
11. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  

 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 11 March 2019 

 

 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the delivery of proposed Internal Audit work in 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved the draft Internal Audit Plan for 
2019/20, attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
latest internal audit work. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the progress and findings arising from 
the Internal Audit work. 
 

13. CONSTITUTION UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Monitoring Officer on updates 
made to the Council’s Constitution.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

(a) agreed the updates to the Constitution as set out in Appendix A and B 
to the report; and 
 

(b) recommend the updates to Council for approval. 
 

14. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: - 
 

(a) noted the contents of the report; and 
 

(b) submits the Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20, as shown in 
Appendix A, to Council for endorsement.  

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.10 pm). 
 
 


